Trade receivables		   19,311,021 	  -   	  6,160,386 	  25,471,407
				   Other receivables		   663,453 	  24,884 	  -   	  688,337
				   Cash and bank balances		   19,893,290 	  11,207 	  791,613 	  20,696,110

						   39,867,764 	  36,091 	  6,951,999 	  46,855,854

				   Financial Liabilities
				   Trade payables		   (619,827)	  (1,650,365)	  -   	  (2,270,192)
				   Other payables		   (45,100)	  (898)	  (636)	 (46,634)

						   (664,927)	  (1,651,263)	  (636)	 (2,316,826)

				   Currency Exposure		   39,202,837 	  (1,615,172)	  6,951,363 	  44,539,028

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2024

ANNUAL REPORT 2024   │   ORIENTAL FOOD INDUSTRIES HOLDINGS BERHAD Registration No. 199601017418 (389769-M)   │ 107

37.	 Financial instruments (continued)

37.1	 Financial risk management policies (continued)

	 (a)	 Market Risk (continued)

		  (i)	 Foreign currency risk	(continued)

				   Foreign currency risk sensitivity analysis

	 The following table details the sensitivity analysis to a reasonably possible change in the foreign
currencies at the end of the reporting period, with all other variables held constant:-

						   The Group
								   2024 	  2023
								   RM 	  RM

				   Effects on profit after taxation

				   USD/RM   - strengthened by 4% (2023: 6%)			   +2,152,846 	  +1,787,649
				   - weakened by 4% (2023: 6%)			   -2,152,846 	  -1,787,649

				   EUR/RM   - strengthened by 3% (2023: 4%)			   -35,444 	  -49,101
				   - weakened by 3% (2023: 4%)			   +35,444 	  +49,101

				   RMB/RM   - strengthened by 3% (2023: 3%)			   +178,666 	  +158,491
				   - weakened by 3% (2023: 3%)			   -178,666 	  -158,491

		  (ii)	 Interest rate risk

	 Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will
fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. The exposure to interest rate risk arises
mainly from long-term borrowing with variable rates. The Group adopt a policy of obtaining the
most favourable interest rates available and by maintaining a balanced portfolio mix of fixed and
floating rate borrowings.

	 The fixed rate receivables and borrowings of the Group are carried at amortised cost. Therefore,
they are not subject to interest rate risk since neither carrying amount nor the future cash flows